

FILED
Aug 15, 2013
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 310787

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

CLAY MARTIN HULL,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

THE HONORABLE F. JAMES GAVIN, JUDGE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #18364
Attorney for Respondent
211, Courthouse
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 574-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iii
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	2
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	6
1. The court did not deprive Hull of his constitutional right to a fair trial. Self-defense is a defense to the use of force a self-defense instruction	6
2. Sufficient evidence supported both alternative means. The animal suffered substantial pain	11
3. The court properly exercised its discretion in declining to impose a mitigated sentence	13
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

State v. Ager, 128 Wn.2d 85, 904 P.2d 715 (1995)..... 6

State v. Burk, 114 Wash.370, 195 P.16 (1921)..... 10

State v. Callahan, 87 Wn.App. 925, 943 P.2d 676 (1997)..... 8

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)..... 11

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)..... 11

State v. Galisia, 63 Wn.app. 833, 822 P.2d 303,
review denied, 119 Wn.2d 1003, 832 P.2d 487 (1992)..... 12

State v. Garcia-Martinez, 88 Wn.App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997)..... 14

State v. Hursh, 77 Wn.App. 242, 890 P.2d 1066 (1995) 12

State v. Levy, 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006)..... 7

State v. McGill, 112 Wn.App. 95, 47 P.3d 173 (2002) 14

State v. Ortega-Martinez, 124 Wn.2d 702, 881 P.2d 231 (1994) 12

State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) 11

State v. Stevens, 158 Wn.2d 304, 143 P.3d 817 (2006) 6

State v. Vander Houwen, 163 Wn.2d 25, 177 P.3d 93 (2008)..... 10, 11

State v. Walden, 131 Wn.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997) 6

State v. Walton, 64 Wn.App. 410, 824 P.2d 533,
review denied, 119 Wn.2d 1011 , 833 P.2d 386 (1992)..... 12

State v. Werner, 170 Wn.2d 333, 241 P.3d 410 (2010)..... 6, 8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 158 Wn.2d 904, 148 P.3d 993 (2006)	7
Additional Case	
<u>People v. Lee</u> , 131 Cal.App.4 th 1413, 32 Cal.Rptr.3d 745 (2005).....	9
Federal Case	
<u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1, 9, 119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35 (1999)	7
Additional Authorities	
Washington Pattern Instruction 17.02.....	8
Statutes	
RCW 9A.16.020	7
